AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 206A/B SERIES HELICOPTERS
SUBJECT: AIRFRAME, AFT CROSSTUBE SUPPORT
STRUCTURE, IMPROVEMENT OF.
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Model 206A helicopters serial number 4 through 660
and 672 through 715.
 Model 206B helicopters serial number 661 through

TB 206-04-182
Page 3 of 22
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
70-022-1 Hanger 10
100-048-5-6 Pin 15
100-048-5-3 Pin 20
140-001-11 Washer 30
MS35489-118 Grommet 2
M7885/6-4-03 Rivet 150
M7885/6-4-04 Rivet 150
NAS1474S3 Dome nuts 15
Notes:
1. The combination of all 3 supports including the fittings P/N 206-031-311-001 (Qty. 2)
and the plates P/N 206-030-330-001 (Qty.2) already assembled can be ordered from
BHT-Approved spares as a unit.  This assembly is available under P/N 206-031-301-
101S.
2. Alternate shim can be used and manufactured locally using Al Alloy material, 2024T3,
of appropriate thickness.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering depending
on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be obtained
through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
AMS-S-8802 PT Sealant  1 C-308(Note 1)
MIL-PRF-81733 (8 OZ) Sealant 1 C-392 (Note 2)
ACETONE GALLON Acetone (per Q-A-51) 1 C-316 (Note 3)
MIL-P-85582, TY1, CL2 Primer 1 C-204 (Note 4)
472,BLK,3.00 WIDE Tape  1 C-456
MIL-C-81706  1 QT Chemical film (Alodine) 1 C-100
Note:
1. Formerly MIL-S-8802 type of sealant.
2. Formerly MIL-S-81733 type of sealant.
3. As an alternative, use Methyl Ethyl Ketone (C-309).
4. As an alternative, use MIL-P-23377.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Offset blind rivet (Cherrrymax) puller head # H763-456 or equivalent.
Lifting clevis T101897 or equivalent.
TB 206-04-182
Page 4 of 22
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
Illustrated Parts Book BHT-206-SERIES-IPB
Structural Repair manual BHT-206-SRM-1
Standard Practices Manual BHT-ALL-SPM
Maintenance Manual BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM-1
Service Instructions BHT-206-SI-94
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
Illustrated Parts Book BHT-206-SERIES-IPB
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
- NOTE -
BHT recommends that all the parts making the improved aft
crosstube tunnel structure be installed when damage to a
component on your helicopter requires replacement.
PART I: PREPARATION:
1. Refer to BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM. Defuel the aircraft.
2. Disconnect battery.
3. Remove both aft passengers doors.
4. Remove aft passenger seats and upholstery.
5. Remove the fuel cell and associated components from the fuel cell cavity.
TB 206-04-182
Page 5 of 22
6. Remove the tailboom assembly.
7. Attach lifting clevis or equivalent tool to the top of the mast. Lift aircraft and move the
landing gear assembly away from the reworked area. Install both of the fuselage
support work aids as described by the applicable 206 Structural Repair Manual.
PART II: REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING AFT CROSSTUBE SUPPORT STRUCTURE:
1. Remove from the baggage compartment area the following items:
a. Remove the baggage compartment door from the fuselage.
b. The right wall protective panel.
c. The aft fuselage bulkhead cover.
d. The drain lines from the right outboard corner of the compartment area.
e. Disconnect the wire harness located in the right side corner going to the electrical
drain switch and the electric components.
CAUTION
It is recommended to use a drill-stopper to prevent drilling into
the lower fairing when drilling fasteners attached to the
baggage compartment floor.
-  NOTE  -
The preferred method to get access to the fasteners securing
the aft crosstube tunnel components to the bulkhead located at